(7) Has committed an offense in another state which, if committed in this state, would be grounds for suspension.

Provided, however, that any action taken by the commissioner under subparagraphs (2) and (5) herein shall conform to the recommendation of the court when made in connection with the prosecution of the licensee.

Upon suspending the license of any person, as hereinbefore in this section authorized, the department shall immediately notify the licensee, in writing, by depositing in the United States post office a notice addressed to the licensee at his last known address, with postage prepaid thereon, and the licensee's written request shall afford him an opportunity for a hearing within not to exceed 20 days after receipt of such request in the county wherein the licensee resides, unless the department and the licensee agree that such hearing may be held in some other county. Upon such hearing the commissioner, or his duly authorized agent, may administer oaths and issue subpoenas for the attendance of witnesses and the production of relevant books and papers, and may require a reexamination of the licensee. Upon such hearing the department shall either rescind its order of suspension or, good cause appearing therefor, may extend the suspension of such license or revoke such license. The department shall not suspend a license for a period of more than one year.

Approved April 22, 1955.

CHAPTER 714—H. F. No. 1307 [Coded in Part]

An act relating to the administration of the state government, appropriating money therefor; amending Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 16.20; repealing Laws 1945, Chapter 609, Section 59, and Laws 1953, Chapter 741, Section 60.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 16.20, is amended to read:

16.20 Percentage of receipts set aside for expenses. Subdivision 1. It is hereby determined that a charge of five percent of the amounts received from the licenses and fees specified in this subdivision does not exceed the reasonable cost and value of the services rendered, or to be rendered, by the governor, the secretary of state, the state treasurer, the

state auditor, the attorney general, the department of administration, the public examiner, the courts, and the legislature, in connection with the collection of such licenses and fees and the maintenance of the agencies concerned therewith. There is hereby imposed upon the gross receipts, beginning July 1, 1955, from (1) all fishing licenses, (2) all hunting licenses, (3) the receipts of all boards existing and established under M. S. 1953, Chapters 146, 147, 148, 149, 150, 151, 153, 154, 155, 156, and 326, a charge of five percent, such charge to be determined at the end of each quarter on the gross receipts for such period. The proceeds of such charge shall be paid into the state treasury and credited to the general revenue fund.

- The commissioner of administration on or Subd. 2. after July 1, of each year, beginning July 1, 1955 shall determine the costs of operating during the preceding fiscal year of the following state offices and departments, to-wit: the state auditor, the state treasurer, the department of administration, the state civil service, and the public examiner, which are attributable to the operations of the state department of highways, the motor vehicle division, and the petroleum tax division. The costs of the several state offices and departments enumerated above attributable to the operations of the state highway department, the activities of the motor vehicle division, as financed by the trunk highway fund, and the activities of the petroleum tax division, as financed by the trunk highway fund, during the preceding fiscal year hereinafter referred to as the attributable amount shall be the amount determined by the commissioner of administration as hereinafter provided.
- (a)statehighway department's attributableTheamount of the cost of operating the office of the state auditor shall be the amount of the salaries paid to employees who devote their entire time to highway matters plus the percentage of the amount expended for the salaries of all officers and other employees, except the employees no part of whose time is attributable to operation of the department of highways, of the office and for all supplies, and other expenses, which the total number of warrants issued by the state auditor for the department of highways plus two-thirds of the total number of warrants issued by the state auditor for refunds of gasoline taxes is of the total number of warrants issued by the state auditor for all state purposes.

The motor vehicle division's attributable amount of the cost of operating the office of the state auditor shall be the percentage of the amount of salaries paid to all officers and other employees of the office except those employees no part of whose salaries are attributable to the operation of the

motor vehicle division and for all supplies and other expenses which the total number of warrants processed by the state auditor for administrative salaries, administrative supplies and expense, and the motor vehicle contingent fund and such other appropriations that now or hereafter are financed or reimbursed out of the trunk highway fund by the legislature is of the total number of warrants issued by the state auditor for all state purposes.

The petroleum tax division's attributable amount of the cost of operating the office of the state auditor shall be the percentage of the amount of salaries paid to all officers and other employees of the office except those employees no part of whose salaries are attributable to the operation of the petroleum tax division and for all supplies and other expense which the total number of warrants processed by the state auditor for administrative salaries, administrative supplies and expense, and bond premiums for gasoline tax collectors and such other appropriations that now or hereafter are financed or reimbursed out of the trunk highway fund by the legislature is of the total warrants issued for all state purposes.

(b) The state highway department's attributable amount of the cost of operating the office of the state treasurer is the percentage of the amount expended for salaries, supplies and expense of the office, which the total number of warrants accepted on account of the operation of the department of highways plus two-thirds of the total number of warrants accepted on account of refunds of gasoline taxes is of the total number of warrants accepted for all state purposes.

The motor vehicle division's attributable amount of the cost of operating the office of the state treasurer is the percentage of the amount expended for salaries, supplies and expense of the office which the total number of warrants accepted on account of the motor vehicle division's appropriations that are now or hereafter financed or reimbursed out of the trunk highway fund, is of the total of the warrants accepted for all state purposes.

The petroleum division's attributable amount of the cost of operating the office of the state treasurer is that percentage of the amount expended for salaries, supplies and expense of the office, which the total number of warrants accepted on account of the petroleum division's appropriations which are now or hereafter financed or reimbursed out of the trunk highway fund, is of the total number of warrants accepted for all state purposes.

(c) The state highway department's, the motor vehicle division's, and the petroleum tax division's attributable

amounts of the cost of operating the department of administration shall be the total of attributable amounts determined as follows:

- (1) The attributable amount of the cost of operating the division of purchases is the percentage of the amount expended for salaries, supplies, and expense of the division which the number of requisitions for purchases issued for the department of highways, motor vehicle division, and petroleum division is of the total number of requisitions issued for all state purposes.
- (2) The attributable amount of the cost of operating the office of the state printer is the percentage of the amount expended for salaries, supplies, and expense of the office, which the total number of requisitions for printing for the department of highways, motor vehicle division, and petroleum tax division is of the total number of requisitions for printing issued for all state purposes.
- (3) The attributable amount of the cost of the general administration of the department of administration, the budget division, and the budget engineering division is the percentage of the amount expended for salaries, supplies, and expenses thereof, which the total expenditures of the department of highways, motor vehicle division, and petroleum tax division is of the total expenditures for all state purposes.
- (d) The state highway department's, the motor vehicle division's, and the petroleum tax division's attributable amount of the cost of operating the state civil service is the percentage of the amount expended for salaries, supplies and expense of the department, which the average number of employees of the department of highways, motor vehicle division, and petroleum tax division during the year is of the average number of employees employed by the state during the year.
- (e) The state highway department's, the motor vehicle division's, and the petroleum tax division's attributable amount of the cost of operating the office of the public examiner is the amount expended by the office for salaries, supplies, and expense in connection with auditing the department of highways, the motor vehicle division, and the petroleum tax division.
- (f) When the commissioner of administration has determined the total attributable amount of the cost of the offices and departments enumerated in this subdivision, he shall certify the amount so determined to the state auditor. The several amounts so certified by the commissioner of administration are hereby appropriated from the trunk highway fund

to the general revenue fund in the state treasury as a reimbursement of moneys expended from the general revenue fund by the several state officers and departments enumerated in this subdivision for salaries, supplies and expense expended for services, supplies and expense attributable to highway, motor vehicle and petroleum tax matters. Upon receipt of the certification of the commissioner of administration, the state auditor shall transfer from the trunk highway fund to the general revenue fund in the state treasury the amount certified by the commissioner of administration, and the state auditor is authorized and directed to make the appropriate entries in the records of the respective funds. The commissioner of administration shall transmit a duplicate original of the certification to the state treasurer who is authorized and directed to make the appropriate entries in his records.

- Subd. 3. The commissioner of administration on or after July 1, of each year beginning July 1, 1955 shall determine the cost of the operation during the preceding fiscal year of the following state offices and departments, to-wit: the state auditor, the state treasurer, the department of administration, state civil service, and the public examiner, which is attributable to the operation of the state department of employment security. The amount of the cost of the several state offices and departments enumerated above attributable to the operation of the state department of employment security during the preceding fiscal year, hereinafter referred to as the attributable amount, shall be the amounts determined by the commissioner of administration as hereinafter provided.
- (a) The employment security department's attributable amount of the cost of operating the office of the state auditor shall be the percentage of the amount of salaries paid to all officers and other employees of the office except those employees no part of whose salaries are attributable to the operation of the department of employment security and for all supplies, and other expenses which the total number of warrants processed by the state auditor for the administrative salaries, and administrative supplies and expense, exclusive of refunds and benefit payments, for the department of employment security is to the total number of warrants issued by the state auditor for all state purposes.
- (b) The department of employment security's attributable amount of the cost of operating the office of the state treasurer shall be the amount paid to employees who devote their entire time to employment security matters, plus the percentage of the amount expended for salaries, supplies, and expenses of the office which the number of warrants accepted on account of administrative salaries, and administrative sup-

plies and expenses, exclusive of refunds and benefit payments, for the department of employment security is of the total number of warrants accepted for all state purposes.

- (c) The department of employment security's attributable amount of the cost of operating the department of administration shall be the total of attributable amounts determined as follows:
- (1) The attributable amount of the cost of operating the division of purchases is the percentage of the amount expended for salaries, supplies, and expense of the division which the number of requisitions for purchases issued for the department of employment security is of the total number of requisitions issued for all state purposes.
- (2) The attributable amount of the cost of operating the office of the state printer is the percentage of the amount expended for salaries, supplies and expense of the office which the total number of requisitions for printing for the department of employment security is of the total number of requisitions for printing issued for all state purposes:
- (3) The attributable amount of the cost of the general administration of the department of administration, the budget division, and the budget engineering division is the percentage of the amount expended for salaries, supplies and expense thereof which the total expenditures, exclusive of refunds and benefit payments, of the department of employment security is of the total expenditures for all state purposes.
- (d) The employment security department's attributable amount of the cost of operating the department of civil service is the percentage of the amount expended for salaries, supplies, and expense of the department, which the average number of employees of the department of employment security during the year is of the average number of employees employed by the state during the year.
- (e) The department of employment security's attributable amount of the cost of operating the office of the public examiner is the amount expended by the office for salaries, supplies and expense in connection with auditing the department of employment security.
- (f) When the commissioner of administration has determined the total attributable amount of the cost of the offices and departments enumerated in this subdivision he shall certify the amount so determined to the state auditor. The several amounts so certified by the commissioner of administration are hereby appropriated from employment security administration fund to the general revenue fund in the

state treasury as a reimbursement of moneys expended from the general revenue fund by the departments enumerated in this subdivision of this section for salaries, supplies, and expense expended for services, supplies, and expenses attributable to employment security matters. Upon receipt of the certification of the commissioner of administration, the state auditor shall transfer from the employment security administration fund to the general revenue fund in the state treasury the amount certified by the commissioner of administration and the state auditor is authorized and directed to make the appropriate entries in the records of the respective funds. The commissioner of administration shall transmit a duplicate original of the certification to the state treasurer who is authorized and directed to make the appropriate entries in his records.

- Subd. 4. The commissioner of administration on or after July 1, of each year, beginning July 1, 1955 shall determine the amount of the costs of the operation during the preceding fiscal year of the following state offices and departments, to-wit: the state auditor, the state treasurer, the department of administration, the state civil service, and the public examiner, which are attributable to the operations of the income tax division of the department of taxation and the department of education. The amount of the costs of the several state offices and departments enumerated above attributable to the activities of the income tax division of the department of taxation as financed by the income tax school fund and the activities of the department of education as financed by the income tax school fund during the preceding fiscal year hereinafter referred to as the attributable amount shall be the amount determined by the commissioner of administration as hereinafter provided.
- (a) The income tax division's attributable amount of the cost of operating the office of the state auditor shall be the percentage of the amount of salaries paid to all officers and other employees of the office except those employees no part of whose salaries are attributable to the operation of the income tax division and for all supplies and other expense which the total number of warrants processed by the state auditor for administrative salaries, administrative supplies and expense and such other appropriations that now or hereafter are financed or reimbursed out of the income tax school fund by the legislature, for the income tax division is to the total number of warrants issued by the state auditor for all state purposes.

The department of education's attributable amount of the cost of operating the office of the state auditor shall be the

percentage of the amount of salaries paid to the officers and other employees of the office except those employees no part of whose salaries are attributable to the operation of the department of education and for all other expenses which the total number of warrants processed by the state auditor for administrative salaries, administrative supplies, and expense and such other appropriations that now or hereafter are financed or reimbursed out of income tax school fund, exclusive of the grants-in-aid to political subdivisions, for the department of education is to the total number of warrants issued by the state auditor for all state purposes.

(b) The income tax division's attributable amount of the cost of operating the office of the state treasurer is the percentage of the amount expended for salaries, supplies and expense of the office which the total number of warrants accepted on account of administrative salaries and administrative supplies and expense and such other appropriations that now or hereafter are financed or reimbursed out of the income tax school fund by the legislature for the income tax division is of the total number of warrants accepted for all state purposes.

The department of education's attributable amount of the cost of operating the office of the state treasurer is the percentage of the amount expended for salaries, supplies and expense of the office which the total number of warrants accepted on account of administrative salaries, and administrative supplies and expense, exclusive of grants-in-aid to political subdivisions, for the department of education is of the total number of warrants accepted for all state purposes.

- (c) The income tax division's and department of education's attributable amounts of the cost of operating the department of administration shall be the total of attributable amounts determined as follows:
- (1) The attributable amount of the cost of operating the division of purchases is the percentage of the amount expended for salaries, supplies and expense for the division which the number of requisitions for the purchases issued for the income tax division and department of education is of the total number of requisitions issued for all state purposes.
- (2) The attributable amount of the cost of operating the office of the state printer is the percentage of the amount expended for salaries, supplies and expense of the office which the total number of requisitions for printing for the income tax division and department of education is of the total number of requisitions for printing issued for all state purposes.

- (3) The attributable amount of the cost of the general administration of the department of administration, the budget division, and the budget engineering division is the percentage of the amount expended for salaries, supplies and expense thereof which the total expenditures, exclusive of grants-in-aid to political subdivisions, of the income tax division and department of education is of the total expenditures for all state purposes.
- (d) The income tax division and department of education's attributable amount of the cost of operating the department of civil service is the percentage of the amount expended for salaries, supplies and expense of the department, which the average number of employees of the income tax division and department of education during the year is of the average number of employees employed by the state during the year.
- (e) The income tax division and the department of education's attributable amount of the cost of operating the office of the public examiner is the amount expended by the office for salaries, supplies and expense in connection with auditing the income tax division and department of education.
- When the commissioner of administration has determined the total attributable amounts of the offices and departments enumerated in this subdivision he shall certify the amount so determined to the state auditor. The several amounts so certified by the commissioner of administration are hereby appropriated from the income tax school fund to the general revenue fund in the state treasury as a reimbursement of moneys expended from the general revenue fund by the several state officers and departments enumerated in this subdivision of this section for salaries and supplies and expense expended for services, supplies and expense attributable to income tax division and department of education matters. Upon receipt of the certification of the commissioner of administration, the state auditor shall transfer from the income tax school fund to the general revenue fund in the state treasury the amount certified by the commissioner of administration and the state auditor is authorized and directed to make appropriate entries in the records of the respective funds. The commissioner of administration shall transmit a duplicate original of the certification to the state treasurer who is authorized and directed to make appropriate entries in his records.
- Subd. 5. The term "state forest trust fund lands" as used in this subdivision means any state school lands or other public lands subject to trust provisions under the state constitution and heretofore or hereafter set apart as state forest or part thereof as provided by law.

Beginning July 1, 1955 the state auditor and state treasurer shall keep a separate account of all receipts from the sale of timber or other revenue from such state forest trust fund lands, to be known as the state forest suspense account, specifying the trust funds interested in such lands and the receipts therefrom, respectively.

As soon as practicable after the close of each fiscal quarter from and after July 1, 1955 the commissioner of administration, upon information supplied by the commissioner of conservation, which the commissioner of conservation is herewith directed to furnish, shall determine and certify to the state auditor and the state treasurer the total costs incurred by the state during such quarter under appropriations theretofore made for the protection, improvement, administration, and management of such state forest trust fund lands for forestry purposes as authorized by law, specifying the trust funds interested in such lands, respectively.

As soon as practicable after the end of each fiscal year, beginning with the year ending June 30, 1956, the state auditor and state treasurer shall distribute the receipts credited to said forest suspense account during such fiscal year as follows:

- (1) 25 percent of the costs incurred by the state for the purposes aforesaid during such fiscal year and certified as hereinbefore provided shall be transferred to a special account to be known as the state forest development account.
- (2) 75 percent of the costs so incurred and certified shall be transferred to the general fund as reimbursement for appropriations theretofore made for the purposes aforesaid.
- (3) The balance of said receipts shall be transferred to the state trust funds concerned in accordance with their respective interests in the lands from which the receipts were derived.

All moneys accruing and credited to said state forest development account from time to time are hereby appropriated to the division of forestry in the department of conservation, subject to the supervision and control of the commissioner of conservation, for the purpose of planting, stand improvement, and forest development of such state forest trust fund lands for forestry purposes, to remain available until expended.

All the foregoing appropriations herein contained are to be expended subject to the provisions of Laws 1939, Chapter 431. No appropriation shall become available for expenditure until such estimates as required by Section 16, Article II of such act shall have been approved by the commissioner of administration. No obligation involving expenditures of money shall be entered into unless there is a balance in the appropriation available not otherwise encumbered to pay obligations previously incurred.

Subd. 6. The term "state trust fund lands" as used in this section means any state school lands or other public lands subject to trust provisions under the state constitution.

Beginning July 1, 1955 the state auditor and the state treasurer shall keep a separate account of all receipts derived from the royalties on, or the sale or lease of, any minerals from such trust fund lands to be known as the state lands and minerals suspense account, specifying the trust funds interested in such lands and the receipts therefrom, respectively.

As soon as practicable after the close of each fiscal quarter after July 1, 1955 the commissioner of administration, upon the information supplied by the commissioner of conservation, which the commissioner of conservation is herewith directed to furnish, shall determine and certify to the state auditor and the state treasurer the total costs incurred by the state during such quarter under appropriations heretofore made for the administration and management of such trust fund lands by the division of lands and minerals, or any other agency so administering and managing, specifying the trust funds interested in such lands, respectively.

As soon as practicable after the end of each fiscal year beginning with the year ending June 30, 1956, the state auditor and the state treasurer shall distribute the receipts credited to the state lands and minerals suspense account during such fiscal year as follows:

- (1) All of the costs incurred by the state for the purposes aforesaid during such fiscal year and certified as hereinbefore provided, shall be transferred to the general revenue fund as reimbursement for appropriations heretofore made for the purposes aforesaid. The balances of said receipts shall be transferred to the state trust funds concerned in accordance with their respective interests in the minerals from which the receipts were derived.
- Sec. 2. [Subd. 7.] In case any of the charges imposed upon the provisions of this act against any of the funds or receipts enumerated shall be held invalid, it shall not affect any other charge made hereunder. In case any of the charges imposed under the provisions of this act shall be held by any final determination by competent federal authority to conflict with the requirements of any federal grant so as to reduce the amount, the fund which otherwise shall be entitled thereunder so much of the proceeds of such charge as may be necessary to

comply with the requirements of such grant are hereby appropriated to the agency concerned for the same purpose as the funds against which such charge was made.

- Sec. 3. Repealer. Laws 1945, Chapter 609, Section 59, and Laws 1953, Chapter 741, Section 60 are hereby repealed.
- Sec. 4. This act shall be in effect on and after July 1, 1955.

Approved April 22, 1955.

CHAPTER 715—H. F. No. 1311 [Coded]

An act to authorize the Teachers College Board of the State of Minnesota and its successor to acquire by purchase or otherwise, construct, complete, remodel, epuip, operate, control, and manage student residence halls, dormitories, dining halls, student union buildings, and other revenue-producing building, including the acquisition of sites therefor, for state teachers colleges; defining the duties of the Teachers College Board of the State of Minnesota and its successor with respect to the operation and maintenance thereof and charging rates or fees for the use thereof; and providing for and authorizing the issuance of bonds for the purchase of defraying the cost of acquiring, constructing, completing, remodeling, or equipping any such buildings or structures and the acquisition of sites therefor payable solely from the revenues derived from the operation of such facilities, and for the refunding of any such bonds.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. [136.31] Teachers college board, duties. The Teachers College Board of the State of Minnesota or its successor is hereby authorized to do the following, provided that no obligations shall be incurred, contracts made, or bonds issued unless prior approval of the proposed building and the method of retirement of the bonds has been obtained from the legislature:
- (a) acquire by purchase or otherwise, construct, complete, remodel, equip, operate, control, and manage student residence halls, dormitories, dining halls, student union buildings and any other similar revenue-producing buildings of such type and character as said board or its successor